are also key components in managing
risks in daily operations. The prioritised
areas for risk management based on
John Mattson’s operations are detailed
below. More information regarding the
financial risks is set out in the Admin-
istration report on page 37.

Sensitivity analysis
John Mattson’s earnings are impacted by a number of factors.
The table on the right presents a theoretical effect on income
from property management with John Mattson’s current earn-
ing capacity (current earning capacity should not be seen as a
forecast) as per 31 December 2020 as the starting point, given
a change occurring on the basis of four parameters. Actual
earnings capacity can be found in John Mattson’s year-end
report for 2020.

Each variable in the table has been treated separately and
assumes that other variables remain unchanged. The sensitiv-
ity analysis should be read together with the information on
current earnings capacity published in the company’s interim
reports.

Full-year effect, next
12 months, SEK m Change +/–

Impact on income
from property
management

Rent level SEK 100 per sq m +/–21.6

Economic occupancy rate 1 percentage point +/–3.4

Property expenses 5% +/–5.4

Underlying market interest rate 1% –13.9/+15.4

The impact of a percentage change in property value on the
LTV ratio is illustrated below.

Change in
property value -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Change in value, SEK m -1,592 -796 0 796 1,592

Loan-to-value (LTV) ratio, % 55.8 49.6 44.7 40.6 37.2

Risk description Management/possibility

Acquisition risk
Competition to acquire properties in attractive locations is intense. The
largest strategic risk for John Mattson is the lack of objects at relevant
prices, which could pose a hindrance to the desired growth rate.

Planning risk
There is a risk that John Mattson is not granted the permits or does not
receive the required decisions from municipalities or authorities that allow
managing and developing properties in the desired manner. For example,
if the decisions received do not encompass the volume of housing units
and/or premises that John Mattson had expected. Moreover, there is a

[…]

Prior & Nilsson Fonder 1,707,704 5.1%

Fidelity Investments (FMR) 1,696,200 5.0%

Other shareholders 5,835,844 17.3%

Total 33,670,032 100.0%
Of which, foreign shareholders 2,732,639 8.1%

Share-related key metrics

2020 2019

Income from property
management, SEK/share¹) 2.81 1.93

Growth in income from property
management, SEK/share, % 45.8 159.0

Adjusted growth in income
from property management,
SEK/share, % ²) 26.5 63.6

Profit after tax,
SEK/share¹) 14.22 5.31

NAV,
SEK/share¹) 129.25 111.07

Growth in NAV, SEK/share, % 16.4 6.6

NNNAV, SEK/share¹) 119.01 103.36

Equity, SEK/share¹) 101.39 87.16

Market capitalisation
(SEK/share)/NAV (SEK/share) 1.05 1.27

1) �The key metrics per share have been restated to take
into account the 3:1 share split resolved by the AGM on
11 March 2019.

2) �Income from property management has been adjusted
for non-recurring costs linked to the completed stock
exchange listing. An adjustment of SEK 9.9 million
(19.6) was made to income from property management
for the year.

Development of share capital

Year Event
Change in No. of

shares
Total No. of

shares
Change in share

capital (SEK)
Change in share

capital (SEK)
Quotient

value (SEK)

2010 Founded 1,000 1,000 100,000 100,000 100

2011 Bonus issue – 1,000 9,900,000 10,000,000 10,000

2018 Share split 10,000:1 9,999,000 10,000,000 – 10,000,000 1

2018 New share issue 1,223,344 11,223,344 1,223,344 11,223,344 1

2019 Share split 3:1 22,446,688 33,670,032 – 11,223,344 0.33

2020 – – – – – –

Analysts that monitor John Mattson

Analysts

Carnegie Investment Bank Erik Granström and Fredric Cyon

Handelsbanken Johan Edberg and Oscar Lindqvist

Net asset value
31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

SEK m
SEK/

share¹) SEK m
SEK/

share¹) SEK m
SEK/

share¹)

Equity according to balance sheet 3,413.7 101.39 2,934.8 87.16 2,756.0 81.85

Add back:

Derivatives according to balance sheet 73.2 2.17 68.9 2.05 73.5 2.18

Deferred tax liability in balance sheet 865.1 25.69 735.9 21.86 679.8 20.19

NAV 4,352.0 129.25 3,739.6 111.07 3,509.3 104.23
Less:

Derivatives according to balance sheet -73.2 -2.17 -68.9 -2.05 -73.5 -2.18

Estimated actual deferred tax liability -271.6 -8.07 -190.5 -5.66 -168.3 -5.00

NNNAV 4,007.2 119.01 3,480.2 103.36 3,267.4 97.04

1) �The key metrics per share have been restated to take into account the 3:1 share split resolved by the AGM on 11 March 2019.

Shareholder structure 31 Dec 2020

Size class No. of shares
Capital/

votes
No. of known
shareholders

Share of known
shareholders

1–1,000 264,365 0.8% 1,829 88.1%

1,001–10,000 565,346 1.7% 153 7.4%

10,001–100,000 2,488,206 7.4% 76 3.7%

100,001– 2,000,000 1,038,779 3.1% 8 0.4%

2,000,001– 4,000,000 12,462,919 37.0% 9 0.4%

4,000,001– 16,613,753 49.3% 2 0.1%

Anonymous shareholding 236,664 0.7%

Total 33,670,032 100.0% 2,077 100.0%

Source: Monitor of Modular Finance AB. Consolidated and compiled data from
Euroclear, Morningstar, the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority, Nasdaq and
Millistream.

SHAREHOLDER CATEGORIES, 31 DEC 2020 SHAREHOLDING PER REGION 31 DEC 2020

Fund managers, 28.8%
Pension & insurance, 8.9%
Private individuals, 8.0%
Foundations, 2.1%
Investment & asset
management, 0.1%
State, municipalities & county
councils, 0.1%
Other, 52.0%

Sweden, 91.9%
USA, 5.9%
Nordic countries (excl. Sweden, 0.8%
Germany, 0.4%
France, 0.2%
Other, 0.8%

Source: Monitor of Modular Finance AB. Consolidated and compiled data from

[…]

Calculation period, number of years 10–15 10–15

Annual inflation, % 2.0 2.0

Cost of capital, % 4.2–8.2 4.5–8.3

Required yield, residual value, %

  Housing, % 2.3–4.0 2.4–4.1

  Commercial, % 5.4–6.3 5.4–6.3

Long-term vacancy rate, %

  Housing, % 0.0–3.4 0.0–3.3

  Commercial, % 1.9–4.0 1.9–6.0

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

62
JOHN MATTSON FASTIGHETSFÖRETAGEN AB

2020 ANNUAL REPORT

Cont. Note 12

Cost of capital
The cost of capital comprises a nominal interest requirement based
on total capital before tax. The interest requirement is based on expe-
rience-based assessments of market return requirements for similar
properties. The cost of capital is used to discount the properties’
residual value to present value.

Residual value
Residual value is the property’s market value at the end of the calcula-
tion period less any remaining capital liability. The market value is
essentially based on the property’s yield capacity and value perfor-
mance after the calculation period has ended and has been assessed
on the basis of forecast net operating income for the first year after
the calculation period has ended.

Sensitivity analysis, fair value SEK m 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019

Market rent +/–1% 110.8 86.2

Property expenses  +/– SEK 50 sq m 377.8 300.8

Long-term vacancy rate  +/–2% 221.6 172.5

Yield requirement, exit –0.1% 287.8 227.1

Yield requirement, exit +0.1% –267.3 –211.6

There is no limitation on the right to sell any investment property
or to dispose of rental revenues and the consideration received on
divestment.

John Mattson has no contractual obligations to buy, construct or
develop any investment property or to conduct repairs, maintenance
or improvements.

For information regarding non-current assets pledged as collateral,
see Note 24.

Note 13. Financial instruments
Measurement of financial assets and liabilities as per 31 Dec 2020
Rent receivables, accounts payable and similar balance sheet items
have a maximum maturity of six months. These items are therefore